having been fulfilled on the tenth (10) business day preceding the Completion Date (or such
later date as may be agreed between the Company and Mr. Wong in writing).

Ranking of the Capitalisation Shares

The Capitalisation Shares, when allotted and issued, shall rank pari passu in all respects with
the existing Shares in issue at the date of allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares.

— 5 —

EFFECT OF THE CAPITALISATION SHARES ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Capitalisation Shares as contemplated under the Debt Capitalisation (assuming there are no
other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation
Shares and the Subscriber will not hold any other Shares save for the Capitalisation Shares
on the Completion Date):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Capitalisation Shares

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Mr. Wong Tseng Hon 864,686,442 51.12 1,364,686,442 62.28
Mr. Chai Kaw Sing and

his spouse (Note 1) 125,552,973 7.42 125,552,973 5.73

Public Shareholders 701,119,678 41.45 701,119,678 31.99

Total 1,691,359,093 100.00 2,191,359,093 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chai Kaw Sing, an executive Director, was the legal
owner of 94,123,045 Shares and Ms. Chang Yu Chen, the spouse of Mr. Chai Kaw Sing, was
the legal owner of 31,429,928 Shares. Mr. Chai Kaw Sing is deemed to be interested in all the
Shares in which his spouse is interested in by virtue of the SFO.

EQUITY FUND RAISING OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

On 24 March 2023, the Company issued convertible bonds with an aggregate principal
amount of HK$7.8 million to no less than six placees. The Company received net proceeds
from the placing of approximately HK$7.6 million, which has been fully utlised as planned